WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

SECOND REGULAR SESSION, 1998

ENROLLED

House Bill No. 4714

(By Delegates Pettit, Compton, Cann, Fantasia, Facernyer, Walters and Border)

Passed March 14, 1998

In Effect from Passage



ENROLLED

H. B. 4714

(By Delegates Pettit, Compton, Cann, Fantasia, Facemyer, Walters and Border)

[Passed March 14, 1998; in effect from passage.]

AN ACT making a supplementary appropriation of federal funds out of the treasury from the balance of federal moneys remaining as an unappropriated balance for the fiscal year ending the thirtieth day of June, one thousand nine hundred ninety-eight, to a new item of appropriation designated to the department of health and human resources, division of health, abstinence education program, account no. fund 8825, fiscal year 1998, organization 0506, supplementing and amending the appropriation for the fiscal year ending the thirtieth day of June, one thousand nine hundred ninety-eight.

WHEREAS, The governor has established the availability of federal funds for establishing programs now available for expenditure in the fiscal year ending the thirtieth day of June, one thousand nine hundred ninety-eight, which are hereby appropriated by the terms of this supplementary appropriation bill; therefore

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That chapter five, acts of the Legislature, regular session, one thousand nine hundred ninety-seven, known as the "Budget Bill", be supplemented and amended by adding a new item of appropriation to Title II, section six thereof the following:

TITLE II—APPROPRIATIONS.
Sec. 6. Appropriations from federal block grants.
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN RESOURCES
261a—Division of Health— Abstinence Education Program
Account No.
Fund <u>8825</u> FY <u>1998</u> Org <u>0506</u>
Act- Other ivity Funds
1 Unclassified—Total
The purpose of this supplementary appropriation bill is to supplement this account in the budget act for the fiscal year ending the thirtieth day of June, one thousand nine hundred ninety-eight, by adding two hundred forty-three thousand dollars by providing for a new item of appropriation to be established therein to appropriate federal funds in the amount of two hundred forty-three thousand dollars to the Unclassified total for Abstinence Education Program to be expended during fiscal year one thousand nine hundred ninety-eight.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.
Red Sthoonover
Chailman Senate Committee Mik Fantaro
' Chairman House Committee
Originating in the House.
Takes effect from passage.
Clerk of the Senate
Bregan to Bry
Clerk of the House of Delegates
Oul Kay Tomeblin
President of the Senate
Speaker of the House of Delegates
The within approved this the 25/
A. V.
day of 1998.
\rightarrow $I \cdot MV Q \cdot I \cdot MV$

® **GCU** 326-C

PRESENTED TO THE

GOVERNOR

Date____

Time V: 18 fm